TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM556741

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DCore Lifestyle Inc.		06/14/2019	Corporation:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	E75 Holding Inc.	
Street Address:	1175 Place du Frere Andre, Montreal	
City:	Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86329902	MOMENTO
Serial Number:	86329917	MOMENTO
Serial Number:	86329932	MOMENTO
Serial Number:	85911335	M MOMENTO THE ART OF LIVING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027568087

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202.756.8000

Email: washington_ip_docket@mwe.com

Richard Y. Kim **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 500 North Capitol Street, NW Address Line 2: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 093887-0110

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Richard Y. Kim

Address Line 1: 500 North Capitol Street, NW

Address Line 2: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Y. Kim	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard Y. Kim/	
DATE SIGNED: 01/09/2020		
Total Attachments: 8 source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page1.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page2.tif		

source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page1.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page2.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page3.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page4.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page5.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page6.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page7.tif source=E75 Group - IP - Trademarks - Trademark Assignment Dcore - Executed - 14.06.2019#page8.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS DCore Lifestyle Inc. the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1175 Place du Frère André, Montréal, Québec, H3B 3X9, Canada, (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks identified in Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), as well as the goodwill associated with and symbolised by the Marks;

WHEREAS E75 Holding Inc., the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 1175 Place du Frère André, Montréal, Québec, H3B 3X9, Canada, (the "Assignee") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, as well as the goodwill associated with and symbolised by the Marks;

NOW, therefore, in consideration of one Canadian dollar as well as other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the goodwill associated with and symbolised by the Marks, together with the right to the applications for registration set out in Schedule A attached hereto and all rights of action accrued under and by virtue thereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the Marks and any rights of opposition accrued to the Assignor and any of its predecessors in title (the "Assignment");

AND the parties agree that this assignment is made on an "as is, where is" basis, without any representation, warranty or condition, including those that may be implied or provided by law.

AND the Assignor agrees to execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be necessary, at the costs of the Assignee, to give effect to this Assignment and the recordal thereof;

AND the Assignor declares that any prior use of the Marks by it or by any of its predecessors in title enures to the exclusive benefit of the Assignee.

The parties have agreed that this agreement be drafted in the English language. Les parties à ce contrat ont convenu que ce contrat soit rédigé en anglais.

[The next page is the signature page]

EXECUTED in Montreal this 14 day of $_{-c}$	<u>Juna</u> , 2019.
	DCore Lifestyle Inc :
Per:	C Carpent
	Name: Chantal Carpentier Title: President
	E75 Holding Inc.
Per:	· /////////

SCHEDULE A

List of Assigned Trademarks

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Number / Registration Number	Goods and/or Services
US Federal	MOMENTO	AN: 86/329,902	Goods:
			Class 7: Machines for household and kitchen use, namely, electric food blenders, electric food processers, electric food mixers, electric whisks, electric juicers, electric milkshake makers in the nature of mixers, electric coffee grinders, electric spice grinders, electric coffee grinders, electric spice grinders, beverage making electrical appliances in the nature of mixers and blenders, electric milk frothers, aerated beverage making machines, non-aerated beverage making machines and beverage processing machines, electric meat slicers, electric pasta makers, electric wine openers, electric food choppers, electric margarita makers in the nature of blenders, electric food sealers, electric hamburger presses, electric sausage slicer, electric bread slicers, electric vacuum sealers, electric knife sharpeners, vacuum cleaners, floor cleaning machines, tools for vacuum cleaners in the nature of vacuum cleaner hoses, accessories for vacuum cleaners in the nature of suction nozzles, brushes for vacuum cleaners, and vacuum cleaner bags, attachments for vacuum cleaners in the nature of hoses and nozzles, electric carpet shampooing machines, floor polishers, multipurpose steam cleaners, machines for dispensing cleaning preparations to floors and carpets, wet and dry cleaning machines for floors and for hard surfaces.
US Federal	MOMENTO	AN: 86/329,917	Goods:
			Class 11: Apparatus for heating, steam generating, refrigerating and cooking, namely, electric hot dog cookers and warmers featuring wheels, refrigerators, domestic cooking ovens, electric popcorn makers, electric food steamers, electric hot dog steamers, electric slow cookers, cotton candy making machines, electric pretzel makers, electric food warmers, electric corn dog makers, electrical frozen confectionery makers, electric pizza makers, electric pizza warmers, electric pressure cookers, electric tortilla warmers, electric grills, electric griddles, electric sandwich makers, electric waffle makers, electric egg cookers, electric toasters, electric bread making machines, electric espresso makers, electric heated buffet servers, electric toaster ovens, electric party hot trays, electric donut makers, electric wine coolers, refrigerated beer dispensers, electric cupcake makers, electric rice makers, electric food dehydrators, electric deep fryers, electric kettles, electric

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Number / Registration Number	Goods and/or Services
			quesadilla makers, beverage making electrical appliances in the nature of electric coffee makers, electric dip warmers, electric woks, electric chocolate fountains, electric hot dog rollers, electric hot dog roasters, electric skillets, electric ice shaver, electric toast and brew breakfast stations, electric roasters, electric pie makers, electric pizza ovens, microwave ovens, electric raciette grills, electric appliance for making yoghurt, electric coffee makers, electric Panini makers, electric water coolers, electric water dispensers, ice cream makers, electric coffee percolators, electric table stoves, sorbet makers, ice making machines, electric frying pans, electric countertop dessert bakers, electric twhoopee pie makers, electric brownie makers, electric cookie makers, electric rice cookers, electric hot plates, electric frozen beverage makers, electric fondue sets, electric candy making machines, electric chocolate warmers, electric smores maker, electric stew makers, electric hot air cookers, electric fryers, electric fryer ovens, electric in cookers, electric portable cooking ranges, electric pastry makers, electric portable cooking ranges, electric pastry makers, electric burger makers, electric tortilla shell makers, electric breakfast sandwich makers, electric rotisseries, compact convection cookers, electric breakfast stations in the nature of electric omelet makers and chafing dishes, electric bun warmers, electric hot cake makers, compact halogen cookers and electric party grills.
US Federal	MOMENTO 01.2.4.5.6.7.8 spd 9	AN: 86/329,932	Class 21: Household utensils, porcelain goods, glassware, earthenware goods, kitchen utensils and containers, namely, drinking glasses, cups, mugs, wine glasses, shot glasses, martini glasses, plates, dishes, carafes, butter dishes, saucers, chopsticks, jugs, bowls, pots, pans, pot and pan lids, casseroles, saucepans, skillets, double boilers, cooking steamers, steamer baskets, dutch ovens, kettles, tea infusers, braisers, woks, fondue pots without heat source, non-electric pressure cookers, tagines, fajita sets in the nature of pans, wooden bases, and potholders, pate and terrine pans, tortilla containers, containers for infusing water, napkin holders, sugar bowls, cream dishes with lid, bread boards, non-electric coffee pots, cake supports in the nature of cake bases, pot and pan lids, sieves, colanders, egg rings, egg cups, egg separators, knife blocks, cauldrons, cream whippers, hand-operated spice grinders, spice mincers, pepper mills, salt mills, pizza servers, pie servers, cake servers, pasta servers, serving spoons and serving forks, nutckrackers, frothing pitchers, salad spinners, pastry cutters, ice cream scoops, cheese

g880g 800 800 1.1. g800 1.1. u.u. 13			
Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Number / Resistration Number	Goods and/or Services
			graters, non-electric can openers, turners, spatulas, vegetable mashers, flour sifters, fruit and vegetable presses, non-electric juicers, separators for separating fat from gravy, mixing bowls, cutting boards, rolling pins, cookie cutters, serving tongs, cork removers, non electric food grinders and mixers, funnels, garlic presses, popsicle molds, ice cube molds, ice cube trays, flavor injectors in the nature of food basters designed to inject liquids, oils and spices into food, food strainers, pastry brushes, non-electric food and vegetable peelers, brushes for food preparation, apple corers, hamburger presses, corn corers, non-electric food choppers, chopping mats, mellon ballers, potato chippers in the nature of manual potato presses, basters, cookware, namely, pots and pans sets, french presses, non-electric pasta makers, icing bags, cupcake stands, cake stands, decorating stands for cakes, dusting pouches in the nature of food-safe bags to fill with substances that prevent sticking on confectioners' work surfaces, cake icing sets sold as a unit comprised primarily of decorating tubes, couplers and tips, cooling racks, cake lifters in the nature of cake stands, porcelain cake decorations, batter dispensers, splatter screens, food storage containers, non-electric knife sharpeners, hand-operated mayonnaise makers comprised of a glass jar, funnel, crank and churner, bamboo mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits comprised primarily of maters, signer shakers, coo
US Federal	MOMENTO and design	AN: 85/911,335	Goods:
	/ <u>\</u>		Class 8: Flatware/cutlery, namely, forks, knives, spoons.
	MOMENTO		Class 11: Electric candelabras.
	MOMENTO	B	Class 21: Servingware for serving food and drinks; dishware, namely, plates, glasses, mugs, bowls; bake-

297526.00001.2.4,5.6.7,8 and 9

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Number / Registration Number	Goods and/or Services
			ware, namely, tins, trays, and dishes used in the oven for baking; Cookware, namely, pots and pans; serve-ware, namely, trays and chargers; tabletop accessories, namely, non-electric candelabras; drink ware, namely, glasses, pitchers, wine decanter; hydration ware, namely, bottles sold empty, plastic and glass bottles sold empty.
Canada	MOMENTO	AN: 1,683,231 RN: 1,027,170	Machines for household and kitchen use, namely electric food blenders, electric food processers, electric mixers, electric whisks, electric juicers, electric milkshake makers, electric knives, electric can openers, electric food grinders, electric coffee grinders, electric spice grinders, beverage making electrical appliances, electric meat slicers, electric pasta makers, electric wine openers, electric food choppers, electric margarita makers, electric food sealers, electric hamburger presses, electric sausage slicer, electric bread slicers, vacuum sealers, electric knife sharpeners.
Canada	MOMENTO	AN: 1,683,233 RN: 1,027,174	Apparatus for heating, steam generating, refrigerating and cooking, namely, electric hot dog cookers and warmers featuring wheels, refrigerators, domestic cooking ovens, electric popcorn makers, electric food steamers, hot dog steamers, electric slow cookers, cotton candy making machines, electric pretzel makers, electric food warmers, electric corn dog makers, electrical frozen confectionery makers, pizza makers, pizza warmers, electric pressure cookers, tortilla warmers, electric grills, electric griddles, electric sandwich makers, electric waffle makers, electric egg cookers, electric toasters, electric bread making machines, buffet servers, electric toaster ovens, electric party hot trays, electric donut makers, electric wine coolers, refrigerated beer dispensers, electric cupcake makers, electric rice makers, electric food dehydrators, electric deep fryers, electric kettles, electric quesadilla makers, electric dip warmers, electric woks, electric chocolate fountains, electric hot dog rollers, electric hot dog roasters, electric pie makers, electric pieza ovens, microwave ovens, electric pie makers, electric pieza ovens, microwave ovens, electric Panini makers, electric water coolers, electric water dispensers, ice cream makers, electric table stoves, sorbet makers, ice making machines, electric frying pans, electric countertop dessert bakers, whoopee pie makers, brownie makers, cookie makers, rice cookers, electric hot plates, frozen beverage makers, electric fondue sets, electric candy making machines, electric chocolate warmers, electric smores maker, electric stew makers, electric hot air cookers, electric fryers, electric fryer ovens, oil-less fryers,

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Number / Registration Number	Goods and/or Services
			crepe makers, electric warming trays, induction cookers portable cooking ranges, electric pastry makers, beer keep refrigerators, compact wine cellars, electric food smokers electric burger makers, electric tortilla shell makers breakfast sandwich makers, electric rotisseries, compact convection cookers, electric breakfast stations, electric bur warmers, hot cake makers, compact halogen cookers and party grills.
Canada	MOMENTO	AN: 1,683,243 RN: 1,027,176	Household utensils, porcelain goods, glassware, earthenware goods, kitchen utensils and containers, including drinking glasses, cups, mugs, wine glasses, shot glasses, martini glasses, plates, dishes, carafes, butter dishes, saucers, chopsticks, jugs, bowls, pots, pans, pot and pan lids, casseroles, saucepans, skillets, double boilers, steamers, steamer baskets, dutch ovens, kettles, tea infusers, braisers, woks, fondue pots, pressure cookers, tagines, fajita sets, pate and terrine pans, tortilla containers, containers for infusing water, napkin holders, sugar bowls, cream dishes with lid, bread boards, non electric coffee pots, cake supports; pot and pan lids, sieves, colanders, egg rings, egg cups, egg separators, kitchen knives, knife blocks, mincers, cauldrons, cream whippers, spice grinders, spice mincers, pepper mills, salt mills, pizza servers, pie servers, cake servers, pasta servers, serving spoons and serving forks, nutcrackers, frothing pitchers, cheese cutters, salad spinners, pastry cutters, ice cream scoops, cheese graters, can openers, food slicers, turners, spatulas, vegetable mashers, flour sifters, fruit and vegetable presses, non-electric juicers, separators for separating fat from gravy, mixing bowls, cutting boards, rolling pins, cookie cutters, tongs, cork removers, non electric food grinders and mixers, funnels, garlic presses, ice pop molds, ice cube molds, ice cube trays, french fry cutters, flavor injectors, food strainers, pastry brushes, food and vegetable peelers, measuring spoons, measuring cups, citrus zesters, brushes for food preparation, apple corers, hamburger presses, corn corers, food choppers, pizza cutters, oyster knives, chopping mats, seafood crackers, nutcrackers, melon ballers, pineapple

297526.00001,2,4,5,6,7,8 and 9

food scales, french presses, mortars and pestles, pasta makers, icing bags, cupcake stands, cake stands, decorating stands for cakes, dusting pouches, cake icing sets, cooling racks, cake lifters, cake decorations, food thermometers, cookbook stands, batter dispensers, splatter screens, food storage containers, knife sharpeners, mayonnaise makers, bamboo mats for sushi preparation, sushi making kits, oil sprayers, oil dispensers,

Jurisdiction	Mark	Application Number / Registration Number	Goods and/or Services
			vinegar dispensers, cruets, skewers, skimmers, ladles, spoon rests, trivets, spice racks, spice dispensers, jars for kitchen ingredients, jars for preserves, honey dippers, can crushers, sugar shakers, cooking dredges, ice pop makers, kitchen shears, infusers, taco holders, hot dog preparation trays, kitchen timers, cannoli forms, falafel makers, potato chip makers, pierogi makers, dumpling makers, corn cob holders, corn butterers, kitchen utensil pots, salad dressing shakers and shrimp deveiners; cake pans, cookie sheets, muffin and cupcake pans, pizza pans, pizza stones, crispers, casseroles, baking dishes, lasagna pans, pie pans, cocottes, baking pans, roasters, hot pots, bakers, bean pots, onion soup bowls and ramekins.
Canada	MOMENTO and design MOMENTO	AN: 1,622,538 RN: 1,041,174	Goods: Flatware/cutlery, namely forks, knives, spoons, serving pieces, namely serving platters, serving dishes, serving trays, serving forks, serving ladles, serving spoons, serving tongs, serving bowls, gravy boats, pitchers, stirrers, sugar and creamers, tea pots, canisters, coasters, cocktail shakers, coffee pots; dishware, namely plates, glasses, mugs, bowls; bake-ware, namely tins, trays, and dishes used in the oven for baking; Cookware, namely pots, pans, cooking vessels; serve-ware, namely, trays, placemats, chargers, tabletop accessories, namely non-electric candelabras, jars, salt and pepper shakers, domes, slicers, napkin holders, napkin rings, trivets; drink ware, namely glasses, pitchers, wine decanter; hydration ware, namely bottles sold empty, plastic and glass bottles.

297526.00003,2,4,5,6,7,8 and 9

RECORDED: 01/09/2020